NOTICE OF MODIFICATION ORDER

WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981 DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT OF RIGHTS OF WAY FOR SHROPSHIRE

THE SHROPSHIRE COUNCIL (BRIDLEWAY ADDITIONS, PARISHES OF COUND & PITCHFORD) MODIFICATION ORDER 2024

The above named Order made on 8th February 2024 by The Shropshire Council ("the Council") if confirmed as made, will modify the Definitive Map and Statement for the area by **adding:-**

i) Bridleway Addition – Order Map 1

A Bridleway to be added from Point A on Order Map 1 where it leaves the County Road at grid reference SJ 5301 0363 running in an east south easterly direction along a hedged track within the Parish of Pitchford. It then crosses the Piller Brook into Cound Parish. Continuing to Golding where it becomes a surfaced driveway at grid reference SJ 5433 0344. It then turns to run in an east north easterly direction and continues to Point B on the Order Map grid reference SJ 5447 0349 where it meets the County Road. The route has a width varying between 6 – 10 metres throughout and a length of approximately 1470 metres.

ii) Bridleway Addition – Order Map 2

A Bridleway to be added from Point A on Order Map 2 grid reference SJ 5530 0482 at Upper Cound where it leaves the County Road and runs in a general east north easterly direction along a wide stoned track. It passes a Cottage and descends into a sunken lane. It then crosses Cound Brook by way of a culvert and bridge and then climbs to Point B on Order Map 2 grid reference SJ 5567 0503 where it meets the County Road. The route has a width varying between 2 – 6 metres throughout and a length of approximately 433 metres.

A copy of the Order and the Order Maps may be seen on the Council's website: <u>https://shropshire.gov.uk/outdoor-partnerships/countryside-access-and-public-rights-of-way/wildlife-and-countryside-act-1981-modification-orders/</u> or obtained free of charge via <u>outdoor.recreation@shropshire.gov.uk</u>

Any representation or objection relating to the Order must be sent in writing to Rights of Way Manager, Shropshire Outdoor Partnerships, The Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND or by email to <u>outdoor.recreation@shropshire.gov.uk</u> not later than 21st March 2024 and you are requested to state the grounds on which it is made.

If no representations or objections are duly made to the Order, or to any part of it, or if any so made are withdrawn, the Council, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State (or part of it if the Council has by notice to Secretary of State so elected under paragraph 5 of Schedule 15 to the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981) may itself confirm the Order (or that part of the Order). If the Order is submitted to the Secretary of State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs in whole or in part, any representations and objections which have been duly made and not withdrawn will be sent with it.

Dated 8th February 2024 JANE TRETHEWEY ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HOMES AND COMMUNITIES

The Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury.

Data Protection: Please note that representations received may be reproduced, stored and copied in connection with the processing of the above-named Order and /or any Public Inquiry. Information will not be used for additional purposes without consent. Representations without a name and address will be treated as anonymous which may affect their weight in the decision-making process. If you require any further information, please contact Shona Butter at <u>shona.butter@shropshire.gov.uk</u> or 01743 255062